


SCHEDULE OF SURVEY FEES, INVESTIGATION FEES & EXPENSES - 2022 

(Effective from 01.10.2022 for losses occurring on or after 01.10.2022} 

I. FIRE AND ENGINEERING:

(1) Material Damage:

Sr. No. Assessed Loss (Rs.) Existing (2017) 

1 Upto 50,000/- 12% of the assessed loss 
subject to minimum of 
Rs.2,500/-

2 Above 50,000 upto Rs.6,000/- + 2.25% on 
1,00,000/- balance above Rs.50,000/-

3 Above 1,00,000/- upto Rs.7,125 + 1.75% on 
10,00,000/- balance above Rs.1,00,000/-

4 Above 10,00,000/- upto Rs.22,875 + 1.5% on 
25,00,000/- balance above 

Rs.10,00 000/-

5 Above 25,00,000/- upto Rs.45,375 + 1.25% on 
50,00,000/- balance above 

Rs.25 00 000/-

6 Above 50,00,000/- upto Rs.76,625 +0.75% on 
1,00,00,000/- balance above 

Rs.50,00,000/-

7 Above 1,00,00,000/- Rs.1, 14,125 + 0.35% on 
upto 5,00,00,000/- balance above 

Rs.1 00 00,000/-

8 Above 5,00,00,000/- Rs.2,54, 125/- + 0.70% on the 
upto 15,00,00,000/- balance above 

Rs.5 00,00,000/-

9 Above 15,00,00,000/- Rs.9,54, 125/- + 0.25% on the 
upto 50,00,00,000/- balance above 

Rs.15 00,00,000/-

10 Above 50,00,00,000/- Rs. 18,29, 125/- + 0.15% on 
balance above 
Rs.50,00,00,000/-, subject to 
maximum of Rs.25,00 000/-

Notes-

Revised (2022) 

15% of Gross Assessed 
amount subject to minimum 
of Rs. 3,000/-

Rs.7,500/- + 3% on balance 
above Rs. 50,000/-

Rs.9,000/- + 2.25% on 
balance above Rs.1,00,000/-

Rs.29,250 + 1.75% on 
balance above 
Rs. 10 00 000/-

Rs. 55,500/- + 1.40% on 
balance above 
Rs. 25 00,000/-

Rs. 90,500/- + 0.90% on 
balance above 
Rs. 50,00,000/-

Rs.1,35,500/- + 0.40 % on 
balance above 
Rs. 1,00,00 000/-

Rs. 2,95,500/- + 0.75% on 
balance above 
Rs. 5,00,00,000/-

Rs. 10,45,500/- + 0.25% on 
balance above 
Rs. 15 00,00,000/-

Rs.19,20,500/- + 0.15% on 
balance above 
Rs.50,00,00,000/-, subject to 
maximum of Rs.25,00,000/-

1. For assessment under Indemnity as well as Reinstatement Value Policies, the survey fees
applicable will be on the Gross assessed loss on Reinstatement Value Basis.

2. In cases where the claim is not admissible but surveyor has assessed the loss, without
prejudice, survey fee should be paid based on the assessed loss.

3 All material damage claims arising out of one event at multiple location relating to one client
in respect of one policy and one surveyor will be treated as separate losses for determining
the professional fees payable."

(2) Loss of Profit:

Sr. No. Assessed Loss (Rs.) Existing (2017) Revised (2022) 

1 Upto 5,00,000/- 200% of Material Damage 200% of Material Damage 
Fees Fees 

2 Above 5,00,000/- upto Rs.28,250/- + 150% of fees Rs.36,000/- + 150% of fees 
10,00,000/- for Material Damage on for Material Damage on 

balance amount exceeding balance amount exceeding 
Rs.5,00,000/- Rs.5,00,000/-
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VI. ,GENERAL PROVISIONS APPLl'CABLE TO ALL DEPARTMENTS

(1) Fees for Joint Survey:

Existing (2017) 

Appointment of Joint Surveyors shall be at the 
discretion of Head Office and fee for joint 
survey may be paid@ 150% of the schedule 
to be shared equally. 

(2) Fees of Consultant I Specialist:

Existing {2017) 

VVherever a Consultant / Specialist is 
appointed to assist the surveyor, his fee shall 
be negotiated and agreed at the time of 
appo.intment itself. 

Revised (20,22) 

Appointment of Joint Surveyors shall be at the 
discretion of Head Office and fee for joint 
survey may be decided by each Company. 

Revised (2022) 

'vVherever a Consultant I Specialist is to be 
appointed to assist the Surveyor, his fees will 
be negotiated and agreed at the time of 
appointment by an officer not below CRM or 
DGM 1/C. 

(3) Additional fees payable at the discretion of the company:

\Nhenever any special efforts are required for assessing loss in respect of complicated claims,
payment of additional fees if any I may be decided as given below. The percentage mentioned herein
below table is total fee payable and not the additional fee over and above the normal fee:

Sr. No. Authority Existing (2017) 

1 DGMs/CRMs Upto 150% of Survey Fees 
including the claims falling within 
the Financial Authority of 
DiVisional Offices 

2 GM Upto 200% of Survey Fees 

3 HCC Exceeding 200% of Survey Fees 

(4) Investigation Fees (other than Mot.or):

Existing (2017) 

Revised (2022) 

Upto 200% of Survey Fees 
including the claims falling within 
the Financial Authority of 
Divisional Offices 

Upto 250% of Survey Fees 

Exceeding 250% of Survey Fees 

Revised (2022) 

DGMs I CRMs to negotiate in advance the fees VV'herever an Investigator is to be appointed, 
, depending upon status of the investigators and his fees will be negotiated and agreed at the 

nature of investigation, subject to minimum Rs. time of appointment by CRM or DGM 1/C, 
3

1
500/-. subject to minimum of Rs. 5

1
000/M. 

,(5) Conveyance Expenses: 

(i} Survey undertaken within local Municipal limits/ township/city/urban agglomeration: 

' Sr. No. Class of City Existing (2017) 
Revised (2022) 

(Motor) (Other than Motor) 

1 Metro Cities· Rs. 600/- Rs. 900/- Rs. 1,200/-

2 A Class Cities - Other 
Rs. 600/- Rs. 750/- Rs. 900/-than Metros 

3 Other Places Rs. 350/- Rs. 500/- Rs. 600/-

elhi, Mumbai, Kolkata Chennai, Hyderabad, Ahmedabad, Bengaluru and Pune 
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